

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2023

NO. 34

SCM-REG-0034-2023

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*

Appellants,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, *et al.*

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Baltimore City
(Before the Honorable Judge John S. Nugent)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT MARYLAND CHILD ALLIANCE, INC.

H. Mark Stichel
(AIS No. 8312010443)
RKW, LLC
10075 Red Run Blvd.
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117
443-379-4013
hmstichel@rkwlawgroup.com

Attorney for Appellant Maryland
Child Alliance, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Legal Background – Maryland Home Rule.....	5
C. The Baby Bonus is Permissible Charter Material under the Relevant Case Law... 15	
1. Consistent with the Court’s interpretation of Section 3, the Baby Bonus is not impermissibly legislative because it leaves sufficient discretion to the City Council. ..	
.....	15
a. The Baby Bonus constitutionally includes some policy specifications but otherwise leaves all of the details of implementation to the City Council.....	15
b. The Baby Bonus need not provide the City unfettered discretion over every aspect of its policy directive.....	17
c. The Baby Bonus is not made unconstitutional by the inclusion of a mandate or by affecting the budget.....	19
2. The Baby Bonus alters the form and structure of City government.....	21
a. Because the Baby Bonus distributes fiscal authority, it is “bedrock charter material” that “alters the form and structure of government.”.....	22
b. Looking elsewhere in the Baltimore City charter and to other supreme law documents, the Baby Bonus is charter material.	24
D. The Implicit “Form and Structure” Requirement Imposed by Cheeks Should Be Overturned.....	29
1. The Cheeks form and structure requirement was clearly wrong.....	29
2. The Court’s opinion in Atkinson may be viewed as a significant change in the law	34
3. The implicit form and structure requirement from Cheeks has led to muddled and inconsistent case law.....	35

4. Without the form and structure requirement, the Court’s central focus should be the discretion retained by the Council. 37

E. If Any Provision of the Baby Bonus Is Found Invalid, that Provision Should Severed and the Remainder of the Proposal Should Be Included on the Ballot..... 38

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 40

AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkinson v. Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> , 236 Md. App. 139 (2018)	14, 16, 18, 21
<i>Atkinson v. Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> , 428 Md. 723 (2012) .4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37	
<i>Bernstein v. State</i> , 422 Md. 36 (2011).....	30
<i>Boards of Sup’rs of Elections of Anne Arundel Cnty. v. Smallwood</i> , 327 Md. 220, 239 (1990)	4, 6, 11, 13, 20, 22, 23, 24, 36, 38
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 287 Md. 273 (1980).....	30
<i>Buchholtz v. Hill</i> , 178 Md. 280 (1940).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Cheeks v. Cedlair Corp.</i> , 287 Md. 595 (1980)6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 21, 24, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37	
<i>Fish Market Nominee Corp. v. G.A.A., Inc.</i> , 337 Md. 1 (Md. 1994)	30
<i>Griffith v. Wakefield</i> , 298 Md. 381 (1984)	10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 19, 22, 34, 36
<i>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. Williams</i> , 199 Md. 382 (1952)	31
<i>Long Green Valley Ass’n v. Bellevalle Farms, Inc.</i> , 432 Md. 292 (2013)	5
<i>Meyer v. State</i> , 445 Md. 648 (2015).....	29
<i>Prince George’s County v. Thurston</i> , 479 Md. 575 (2022)	5
<i>Reed v. McKeldin</i> , 207 Md. 553 (1955)	30
<i>Ritchmount P’ship v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Elections for Anne Arundel Cnty.</i> , 283 Md. 48 (1978)	5, 7, 8, 32, 33
<i>Save Our Streets v. Mitchell</i> , 357 Md. 237 (1998).....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Schneider v. Lansdale</i> , 191 Md. 317 (1948)	39
<i>State Bd. of Elecs. v Snyder</i> , 435 Md 30 (Md. 2013)	30
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Action for Hous. Now v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 164 Ohio St. 3d 509, 173 N.E.3d 1181 (2021)	33
<i>State ex rel. Twitchell v. Saferin</i> , 155 Ohio St. 3d 52, 119 N.E.3d 365 (2018)	34
<i>State v. Stachowski</i> , 440 Md. 504 (2014)	29
<i>State v. Waine</i> , 444 Md. 692 (2015).....	29
<i>Whiting-Turner Contracting Co. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 366 Md. 295 (2001)	30

Other Authorities

Md. Const., Art. XI-A..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 37
Md. Const., Art. XIX27, 28
Anne Arundel County Charter § 814..... 27
Baltimore City Charter Art. I, General Provisions § 13 25
Baltimore City Charter Art. I, General Provisions § 14..... 25
Baltimore City Charter Art. II, General Powers § 40..... 25
Baltimore City Charter Art. II, General Powers § 42..... 25
Baltimore City Charter Art. II, General Powers § 71..... 25
Baltimore County Charter § 1013 27
Frederick County Charter § 514 27
Howard County Charter § 907 27
Ohio Const. Article XVIII, Section 9..... 33
